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Softing clearly in 
the black

Successful market 
launch of new 
products 

Growth spurt 
expected



2004 2003 2002

Revenues (EUR million) 20.38 20.34 18.88

EBIT (EUR million) 0.76 – 0.37 – 6.93

Net income/loss (EUR million) 0.46 – 0.50 – 4.28

Fixed assets (EUR million) 4.59 4.64 5.10

Current assets (EUR million) 11.23 10.42 10.21

Equity (EUR million) 12.42 11.94 12.43

Cash and cash equivalents (EUR million) 6.34 6.03 4.93

Number of employees

(annual average) 156 148 174

DVFA/SG earnings per share (EUR) 0.09 – 0.10 – 0.86

Consolidated Key Figures (Pursuant to IFRS)
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Dear Shareholders, Employees, 
Partners and Friends of Softing,

In China, the country with the highest growth rates of this

decade, it is customary to refer to a year by more than just 

a plain number. Each year also has its own particular symbol. 

In the Chinese zodiac, 2004 was the Year of the Monkey. The

monkey represents action, effectiveness and energy. Don’t

worry – Softing isn’t orienting its business policies on the con-

stellations. But you could say that, for Softing, the past fiscal

year was positively influenced by the Sign of the Monkey.

Fiscal year 2004 was a profitable year for Softing, with a not-

able increase in earnings, a high degree of effectiveness, and 

a great deal of action. It was also the first year since Softing’s

IPO in 2000 that the Softing Group achieved positive earnings.

With an operating income of EUR 0.76 million, we actually sur-

passed our own targets by 50%. This is an impressive achieve-

ment in and of itself – even more so if one assesses the result

against the backdrop of the sluggish domestic economy.

Although the environment for automation technology and

capital goods remained weak, we were even able to increase

our sales revenues slightly.

Our net income, cash position and equity improved consider-

ably. Detailed information on this can be found in the table

inside the cover of our annual report. Softing is back on the

path to success. Where has this success come from? How has

Softing been able to make a profit again, and how has it

regained this high level of performance?

We have drawn the right conclusions from times of crisis: 

We have made our processes more efficient, streamlined our

organization, increased the flexibility of our structure and

launched true product innovations. Due to the design-in cycles

of our customers, the effects that the new products will have

on our sales and earnings will not become fully apparent until

2005 and later. But even today, Softing’s product profile in the

market is more precisely defined than ever before.

In industrial automation, Softing has clearly positioned itself 

as a leading product and technology supplier in the market. 

It focuses on components and tools for fieldbus systems and

industrial control systems, as well as on solutions for produc-

tion automation. In the field of automotive electronics, Softing

is a partner to the automobile industry and its suppliers for on-

board and off-board communications, and it develops test and

diagnostic systems for communications interfaces.

Dr. Wolfgang Trier Bernd Häußler 
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In addition to carrying out successful, customer-specific proj-

ects, we have also gradually increased the sales of our own

products. These sales now account for the majority of Softing’s

revenues. We have consistently oriented our range of products

on the needs of our customers. You can find out more about

our products and services on the following pages or by taking 

a look at our website, www.softing.com.

In the past year, Softing’s markets were once again affected by

a reluctance to invest on the part of industry as a result of the

economic situation. But we are convinced that the economy

will recover in 2005. Our goals for 2005 are clear: We want our

sales revenues to grow by more than 10% to EUR 23 million,

and we anticipate an operating result in excess of EUR 1.0 mil-

lion. This orientation on growth will be underpinned by the rev-

enues achieved through our new products. Furthermore, in

February we established a wholly owned subsidiary for devel-

opment activities. This subsidiary will expand our development

capacities in 2005 and further improve our current cost struc-

ture. We will focus our attention on organic growth and tar-

geted acquisitions in the current fiscal year. The capital increase

carried out in February of this year will boost our opportunities

here.

Softing’s employees are the basis of our success. We would like

to take this opportunity to thank them for their commitment

and dedication to the success of our company. In an environ-

ment characterized by increased strain, they have done excep-

tional work.

In contrast, we are not satisfied with the development of our

stock price in the year 2004. The present share price does not

yet reflect the current business outlook and financial strength

of the Softing Group. We are very confident, however, that

Softing’s prospects for growth, which are backed by a bundle

of targeted measures, will positively affect the share price, as

will the improvement in the EBIT margin. Numerous conver-

sations with representatives of the press, fund managers and

analysts have confirmed that there is a great deal of interest 

in Softing. This interest was apparent at the German Equity

Forum of Deutsche Börse AG in November, where we present-

ed Softing successfully as a stock with a future to numerous

analysts and institutional investors.

We would like to thank you for the trust you have placed in 

us. The current performance of Softing is an indication of our

potential. We can all be assured that your confidence in the

Softing share will pay off.

We, the Executive Board and employees of Softing, will do

everything we can to achieve our ambitious goals. We hope

you continue to accompany us in this endeavor!

Bernd Häußler
(Member of the 
Executive Board)

Dr. Wolfgang Trier
(Chairman of the 
Executive Board)
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March

April

April

April

May

May

May

June

August

August

September

September

October

October

October

November

December

Highlights 2004

Presentation of the PROFINET WebIntegration solution

Market launch of the OPC XML-DA server toolkits

Integration of the Diagnostic Tool Set (DTS) into the dSPACE ECU test systems 

Introduction of MSL to the DTS – easy generation of automatic test and flash processes

S7 OPC user forum in Haar, Germany

Softing Automotive Electronics becomes Premium Member of AUTOSAR

Softing Automotive Electronics is represented in Korea

PROFIBUS International Conference 2004, Stratford, UK

Softing becomes certified PROFINET Competence Center

As part of a cooperation project between two major German automotive manufacturers, Softing is 

commissioned to supply the basic ASAM system for processing common electronics diagnostic data for 

a diagnostic repair shop tester. This marks the first time that the ASAM standard has been used to optimize

costs in a major joint project

Integration of DTS into the ETAS INCA measurement and calibration tool 

A new repair shop test system of a major car manufacturer featuring Softing communications technology 

is introduced on the market

Market launch of the FG-100 FF/M gateway from FOUNDATION fieldbus to Modbus/TCP

Comprehensive expansion of the DTS functionality 

Market launch of the EDICnet MOST® evaluation platform for ECU simulation and verification

Presentation of PROFIusb, a PROFIBUS USB interface

A major German car manufacturer commissions Softing to develop the onboard diagnostics software 

for repair shop test systems
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Softing
North America Inc.

Wholly-owned subsidiary

SoftingRom s.r.l.

Wholly-owned subsidiary

Sales branch
Ratingen/Düsseldorf

Wholly-owned subsidiary

Softing AG
Haar near Munich

Industrial
Communications

Industrial
Controls

Diagnostic 
Tool Set

(DTS)

Automotive
Communications

Industrial Automation Automotive Electronics

Business Structure

Business Divisions

Business Structure and Divisions
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To combine software and engineering – this was the idea

behind the foundation of Softing. Softing was established as 

an engineering office near Munich in 1979. Over the course of

25 years, it has developed into a successful, independent, glob-

ally operating provider of hardware and software for industrial

automation and automotive electronics. With over 150 em-

ployees, the Softing Group now achieves annual sales revenues

of more than EUR 20 million. Ideas become standards, and

standards become products. Many of the products Softing has

developed since its foundation have since become globally rec-

ognized standards. This proves to us that we are always on the

cutting edge of technology, and it proves to our customers that

they have a powerful and innovative partner in Softing.

Industrial Automation 
Softing has clearly positioned itself as a product and technolo-

gy supplier in the field of industrial automation. We are a spe-

cialist for fieldbus technology (“Excellence in Communication”)

and a competent partner for the networking of automation

systems and industrial control solutions. Below, we introduce 

a few of our product groups.

CAN – The Short-range Expert 

CAN is a cost-efficient communication network for transmitting

data from machines and devices over short distances. It is pri-

marily used in automobiles, machines and devices such as med-

ical equipment. Our CAN Interface Cards provide you with a

large family of powerful interfaces to CAN, CANopen and

DeviceNet networks. Our CAN Tools give device and system

developers, as well as users, the necessary support in carrying

out tasks such as interface development, network analysis,

configuration and control. Through active involvement in the

relevant organizations – CAN in Automation e.V. and the Open

DeviceNet Vendor Association – we ensure that Softing’s CAN

products always conform to the latest standards.

PROFIBUS Products – We Set the Standards

PROFIBUS is used to network manufacturing and process con-

trol systems. PROFIBUS is Europe’s leading fieldbus for automa-

tion technology. Softing was actively involved in the creation 

of the first PROFIBUS specification. As early as 1988, Softing

took over the first protocol implementation on behalf of the

PROFIBUS user organization (PNO). Since then, we have con-

tinually expanded our portfolio of PROFIBUS products. We offer

an extensive range of hardware and software components for

the establishment and operation of PROFIBUS networks, includ-

ing interfaces, gateways, configurators and diagnostic tools. In

accordance with Softing’s company philosophy, we place great

value in the functional integrity, performance and high quality

of our products.

Softing – A Company of Ideas

Compact PC/104 interface card for CAN networks

Words printed in italics are explained in the glossary 
at the end of this annual report.
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FOUNDATION fieldbus (FF) – 

Softing as a Leader in the Growing FF Market

The number of FF projects has grown massively worldwide. In

the oil, gas, chemical and pharmaceutical industries, traditional

wiring is increasingly being replaced by the open, digital field-

bus. We have been a member of the Fieldbus Foundation right

from the start, and we are actively involved in developing stan-

dards in its specification teams. Softing is a member of the FF

Technical Steering Committee and the American, European and

Chinese Marketing Committees. More than half of all certified

hosts and field devices worldwide are based on FF technology

from Softing. We are therefore clearly positioned as the tech-

nological leader in this market. Our status is strengthened

through our gateways, device interfaces and configurators.

OPC – Let Others Do the Work for You

OPC (Openness, Productivity & Collaboration) connects soft-

ware components, such as those for visualization, data acquisi-

tion and control. OPC enables fast and secure access from the

software environment to data and information in the factory.

As an industry-spanning, multi-vendor software interface, OPC

minimizes connection and maintenance overheads. With OPC,

we relieve you of the burdens of engineering and commission-

ing, thus freeing you to focus on your core activities. Here, too,

we have many years of experience in the development of our

own and customer-specific OPC products. Our OPC Toolkits

and OPC Servers set standards. We pass on the benefits of our

knowledge to our customers through our extensive range of

seminars and manuals.

Industrial Controls – 4CONTROL 
Industrial control technology has become crucial for carrying

out general technical processes in production and process engi-

neering and building automation. For Softing, control technol-

ogy stands not just for control, but also for programming in

accordance with IEC 61131-3, operation, monitoring and error

diagnosis. In addition to the existing vendor-specific PLCs, PCs

are also becoming more established in the world of automation

technology. Priority is being given to features such as comput-

ing power and storage capacity, standardized software inter-

Numerous renowned manufacturers and users in Europe, the

USA and Japan rely on PROFIBUS products from Softing every

day. An installed basis of tens of thousands of interface cards

and countless customer systems equipped with Softing tech-

nology, as well as our certification as a PROFIBUS Competence

Center, furnish the proof of this.

PROFINET/ Industrial Ethernet – 

Softing Competence Center

PROFINET is the logical continuation of traditional fieldbus

technology with industry-ready solutions based on office tech-

nologies that are used worldwide (TCP/IP, Ethernet). We are

actively involved in various PNO working groups which are

creating PROFINET specifications. The knowledge we are con-

tributing here is also reflected in our product and service port-

folio, which includes communication software and diagnostic

tools. In recognition of this, the PROFIBUS user organization

(PNO) has named Softing a PROFINET Competence Center

(PNCC).

Gateway from PROFIBUS to Ethernet for diagnosis 
and device parameterization
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DTS – The Diagnostic Product Family 

for the Entire Life Cycle of a Control Unit

Electronic components and software currently constitute over

30 % of the added-value of an automobile, depending on the

vehicle class. As a result, the complexity of these systems is

increasing. DTS (Diagnostic Tool Set) is Softing’s response to the

growing variety and complexity in automotive communication.

With DTS, our customers have access to standardized interfaces

and open exchange formats. Our DTS products are the only

ones whose individual expansion stages cover the entire auto-

motive process chain, from design and development through

to service. Through our years of experience in standardization

committees, particularly in ASAM e.V., we are able to immedi-

ately incorporate recent findings into our family of products.

For example, Softing was the first in the market to offer an

ASAM-enabled runtime system. Softing has also committed

itself to the (follow-up) standard ASAM-ODX, with ODX-

enabled tools for the entire process chain.

ODX – Cost Reductions Through Standardization

The data exchange format known as ODX (Open Diagnostic

Data Exchange) optimizes workflows between OEMs and ECU

suppliers. Numerous OEMs and ECU suppliers have worked

together on the standardization of this format. With this diag-

nostic exchange format supported by Softing, it is possible for

vehicle manufacturers and ECU suppliers to exchange standard-

ized diagnostic data with each other and amongst themselves.

Coordination processes can be synchronized easily, since vehi-

cle projects are carried out in a tool landscape based on a uni-

form data exchange format. With ODX, diagnostic information

only has to be created and described once for development,

testing, manufacturing and service departments, because the

documentation of the ECU essentially corresponds to its imple-

mentation. This saves an enormous amount of time and mon-

ey. Diagnostic quality is also improved, because by using ODX

documentation as ODX test data, it is possible to achieve a

considerably higher degree of test coverage in ECU diagnosis.

This makes the data exchange process much more reliable.

Repair shop test 
and use of EDICblue

faces and high-performance operating systems. Softing offers

an open, modular, flexible automation system based on this 

PC technology: 4CONTROL. 4CONTROL can also be used on

embedded platforms. Our product portfolio is rounded out by

hardware platforms which are perfectly coordinated with one

another.

Automotive Electronics – 
On-board and Off-board Communication
Error diagnosis – which involves access to electronic control

units (off-board communication) and the analysis of data traffic

between these control units in a vehicle (on-board communica-

tion) – is one of the key technologies in automotive electronics.

With the powerful tools and solutions of its Automotive Elec-

tronics division, Softing has been a systems partner to auto-

mobile manufacturers and systems and control unit suppliers

for over 15 years. We specialize in on-board and off-board

communication in automobiles, and our long-term customers

include many leading automobile manufacturers.



EDIC® Product Family – 

Reliable Real-Time Communication

Powerful interface cards based on microcontrollers are needed

to handle the real-time requirements in automotive communi-

cation. Our interface cards in the EDIC® product family support

common bus systems such as CAN, K-line, LIN, and J1850, as

well as inputs and outputs for analog and digital data. Since

the communication protocols are processed directly on the

interface card, stable communication connections are guaran-

teed between electronic control units (ECUs) and PCs. EDIC®

products are available in various form factors and thus form 

the basis both for our own software products, such as DTS,

and for customer-specific solutions.

EDICmobil – So You’re Always in the Picture

With the compact EDICmobil data logger, the automobile

industry has a powerful tool for acquiring and visualizing

measurement data. Measurement data can be acquired cost-

efficiently using existing bus systems (K-line or CAN), or it can

be read in via analog and digital inputs. Furthermore, the EDIC-

mobil V3 software makes it possible to select specific informa-

tion from the ECU with CAN and K-line protocols. This means

that during measurement, the device can communicate with

several different ECUs and carry out not only various measure-

ment data acquisition tasks, but also specialized diagnostic

tasks. Data recording can be triggered automatically, and it is

even possible to switch automatically to other measurement

configurations for carrying out special tasks. Thanks to its flexi-

bility, EDICmobil is already being used by numerous automobile

manufacturers and suppliers in various countries. It can be used

purely as a laboratory application, or in a fleet of vehicles for

summer and winter tests.

osCAR – 

Integrated Solution for Optimizing Quality Assurance

As system complexity increases, the automobile industry is

facing greater and greater challenges regarding both testing

and manufacturing. With osCAR, Softing is making an impor-

tant contribution to quality assurance and cost reduction in the

manufacturing of automobiles and ECUs. osCAR offers the first

integrated, standards-based platform for the automation of

Softing 2004   | 9

tests on mechatronic components and ECUs. This solution

avoids proprietary data formats and thus enables test systems

to be adapted quickly for various vehicles, subsystems or elec-

tronic control units. osCAR aims at a homogeneous computer

structure and reduces the number of system interfaces. This

improves the quality of tests and reduces costs accordingly.

Ethernet- and Web-based operating and engineering tools

allow for the network-wide maintenance of a test facility,

including preventive maintenance and remote maintenance

over the Internet.

Softing: Everything Is Communication 

and Communication Is Everything – 

Particularly in Our Relationship with Customers

Cultivating the relationship with our customers is an ongoing

process. It can be seen in our attention to and understanding

of the desires of our customers, which allows us to develop

high-quality technological solutions in close cooperation with

them. We bridge the gap between flexibility and standardiza-

tion by developing individual solutions for customers based 

on sophisticated standard products. Our top priority is to con-

sistently transform new ideas into state-of-the-art, powerful

and cost-efficient components and solutions. Professional and

practice-oriented service goes without saying here. This allows

partnerships to strengthen and grow. Our long-lasting, success-

ful business relationships are a testament to this principle.

osCAR: Use in testing and manufacturing
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2004, a Profitable Year

Fiscal year 2004 has been a profitable year for Softing with 

a notable increase in earnings. It was also the first year since

Softing’s IPO in 2000 that the Softing Group achieved clearly

positive earnings. This is an impressive achievement in and of

itself – even more so if one assesses the result against the

backdrop of the sluggish economy.

Softing has drawn the right conclusions from times of crisis:

The company has made its processes more efficient, stream-

lined its organization, increased the flexibility of its structure

and launched true product innovations. As a result, Softing’s

product profile in the market is more precisely defined than

ever before.

The Softing Group consists of Softing AG, based in Haar near

Munich; its marketing subsidiary Softing North America Inc.

(Softing North America), based in Newburyport (Massachu-

setts); and a branch office in Ratingen near Düsseldorf. In the

course of restructuring, the marketing subsidiary Softing Indus-

trial Solutions Italia was closed in 2004. It is now in liquidation.

Customers in Italy are now served entirely through the parent

company in Germany, which also cooperates with local distrib-

utors.

There were also changes in the company’s Executive Board:

Dipl.-Ing. Bernd Häußler (42) was appointed to the Executive

Board of Softing AG by the Supervisory Board effective Octo-

ber 1, 2004. After studying electrical engineering, Mr. Häußler

developed and brought to production automotive electronics

bus systems at major international car manufacturers. Mr.

Häußler is in charge of the Automotive Electronics division 

of Softing AG. Mr. Himmelsdorfer, co-founder and long-time

member of the Executive Board of Softing AG, left the Execu-

tive Board effective December 31, 2004. Mr. Himmelsdorfer

will continue to support Softing AG with his great expertise

and commitment. He will also remain a major shareholder 

of the company.

Softing has an international presence as a software and sys-

tems house in industrial automation and automotive electron-

ics. The company develops complex, high-quality software,

hardware and complete system solutions. Hardware proto-

types are developed by the company itself; production takes

place externally.

In industrial automation, Softing has clearly positioned itself 

as a leading product and technology supplier in the market. 

It focuses on components and tools for fieldbus systems and

industrial control systems, as well as on solutions for produc-

tion automation.

Group Management Report for Fiscal Year 2004
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In the field of automotive electronics, Softing is a partner to

the automobile industry and its suppliers for on-board and off-

board communications. As such, it develops test and diagnos-

tic systems for the communications interfaces in automotive

electronics systems. 

Consulting, analyses, studies and training round out the range

of services.

Softing primarily offers its services and products in Europe.

However, sales in North America also contributed to the con-

solidated earnings in 2004.

The share capital of Softing AG amounts to EUR 5.0 million.

For the reporting period, the consolidated financial statements

were prepared according to the requirements of the Interna-

tional Accounting Standards Boards Committee (IASB).

Economic Environment and Course of Business

In 2004, the German economy grew by 1.7%, which was

above the average for the past ten years. Nevertheless, the

economy failed to pick up considerable momentum especially

in the second half of the year. In the past year, Softing’s mar-

kets were once again affected by a reluctance to invest on the

part of industry as a result of the economic situation. This

became noticeable especially in the Automotive Electronics

division.

Despite the weak economic figures, the Softing Group was

able to record sales of EUR 20.4 million, which is on par with

the previous year (2003: EUR 20.3 million). Divided according

to Softing’s business divisions, the Industrial Automation divi-

sion achieved sales of EUR 11.7 million (2003: EUR 11.4 mil-

lion), and sales in the Automotive Electronics division amount-

ed to EUR 8.7 million (2003: EUR 8.9 million).

At EUR 0.8 million (2003: EUR –0.3 million), the result from

ordinary operations was clearly in the black. Fiscal year 2004

marks the first year since Softing’s IPO in 2000 that the Softing

Group achieved positive earnings. Softing was also able to

boost its net income considerably to EUR 0.5 million (2003:

EUR –0.5 million).

The incoming orders of the Softing Group amounted to

EUR 20.6 million (2003: EUR 20.1 million).

Softing North America recorded sales of USD 1.1 million

(2003: USD 1.2 million) and posted a net loss of USD 0.2 mil-

lion, as in 2003.

DVFA/SG earnings per share came to EUR 0.09 for the year

2004 (2003: EUR –0.10).

The cash position of the Group improved further. At the end 

of 2004, cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 6.3 mil-

lion (2003: EUR 6.0 million). The Softing Group had equity

capital of EUR 12.4 million at the end of 2004, as compared 

to EUR 11.9 million the year before.
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Expenditures for Research and Product Development

For years, the Softing Group has invested systematically in

research and development. The R&D activities are coordinated

by a Technical Steering Committee which meets regularly so

that the company can react to trends and opportunities in the

market and bring marketable new products to full-production

status as quickly as possible.

In total, Softing invested EUR 2.8 million (2003: EUR 2.4 mil-

lion) in the development of new products and the continued

development of existing ones. As in previous years, these

developments were financed exclusively through our own

resources.

Investments of EUR 1.1 million were made in the Industrial

Automation division (2003: EUR 0.7 million). The main focus

was on the development of novel products and the clear

orientation of all developments on earnings potential. Consid-

erable investments were made in the area of process automa-

tion. In November 2004, we presented or launched new prod-

ucts in all major product groups, including CAN, PROFIBUS,

PROFINET and OPC, at SPS/IPC/Drives, the most important

automation exhibition in Europe.

Softing expanded its DTS diagnostic core product to include

new functionalities in 2004. Significant development efforts

were undertaken in connection with new, considerably more

powerful communications software for the exchange of data

between vehicle ECUs. Also, the hardware portfolio was

upgraded in terms of usability and integrating modern PC

interface technologies. In total, Softing invested EUR 1.7 mil-

lion (2003: EUR 1.7 million) in the Automotive Electronics divi-

sion.

Employees

At the end of 2004, the Softing Group had a total of 157 full-

time employees (2003: 153). There were 95 employees work-

ing in research and development (2003: 96), and 40 in market-

ing and sales (2003: 38).

No stock options were granted to employees in the past fiscal

year.

Future Development of the Company and Risks

Signs of Economic Revival and Market Growth

Moderate improvements in the overall economic environment

can be expected in 2005. Based on existing market studies and

our own estimates, we expect economic growth of approxi-

mately 1.7% in 2005 for the Federal Republic of Germany and

slightly higher growth for the euro countries. Taking into

account forecasts from the ZVEI and our own findings, Softing

sees clear signs of economic revival in the German automation

industry.

Above-average growth potential is still predicted for fieldbus

systems. Market growth is expected to reach over 10% in the

coming years. Softing has established itself as a competent

partner to its customers in the field of industrial automation.

In the industrial automation segment we have positioned our-
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selves with products for the networking of installations based

on relevant fieldbus systems and with innovative control units

surrounding the 4CONTROL technology. Drawing on its expert-

ise in the area of fieldbuses, Softing develops hardware and

software products that are an important component of reliable

industrial automation, both within individual fieldbus worlds

and in the connection of these worlds to one another (gate-

ways).

In the area of Profibus, Ethernet and CAN fieldbuses, we offer

our customers efficient, easy-to-integrate solutions for linking

the various bus standards through intelligent gateways. This

bridging function between the different standards and appli-

cations is strengthened through the further development of

OPC toolkits for all relevant operating systems. Added to this

are new products for the configuration of automation installa-

tions (high-speed PROFIusb interface) and for linking process

control sensors to process control systems (e.g. our new H1

Modbus/TCP Gateway). We also created a new release of our

PC-based 4CONTROL product for our customers.

In the Automotive Electronics division, Softing has positioned

itself as a partner for the networking of electronics systems in

automobiles. Depending on the vehicle class, electronic equip-

ment can currently constitute up to 25% of the added-value

of a passenger car or commercial vehicle. At the same time,

automobile manufacturers are struggling to deal with quality

problems in complex automotive electronics systems. One

solution is to use new software models combined with tools

that have standardized interfaces. The focus of such applica-

tions is increasingly turning to diagnostics – that is, the access

to control devices and the analysis of data traffic. This applies

to the entire process chain, from development to after-sales.

Industry analysts predict that the market for automotive elec-

tronics will grow by 8 to 10% in the year 2005.

Outlook for Fiscal Year 2005

Softing expects its incoming orders and revenues to increase 

in 2005 and anticipates sales to grow by approximately 13%

to about EUR 23.0 million. Sales in both the Automotive Elec-

tronics and the Industrial Automation division should increase

considerably, with the Automotive Electronics division record-

ing higher growth than the Industrial Automation division. 

We expect an operating income in excess of EUR 1.0 million.

We want to grow not just in Europe but also in the United

States. Business activities are showing a positive development.

For Softing North America, we have budgeted sales of EUR 1.3

million and a balanced result.

In 2005, our focus will be on upgrading our leading products

for the process industry in order to participate in what is ex-

pected to be above-average market growth. In the automotive

electronics segment, we will increasingly offer software com-

ponents for vehicle control units and expand our technological

leadership by incorporating new standards such as Flexray.

In the current year, in which we intend to increase our rev-

enues, growth through acquisitions will also play a key role.

Risk Management and Individual Risks

Softing is an international company involved in the areas of

industrial automation technology and automotive electronics.

The company is confronted with a number of risks that are

inextricably linked to its entrepreneurial activities.

In particular, this concerns risks resulting from market devel-

opment, the positioning of products and services, contractual

and non-contractual liability, and business processes. Our busi-

ness policy is to fully exploit existing business opportunities

and our risk policy is to carefully weigh the related risks. Risk

management is therefore an integral component of our busi-

ness processes and company decisions.

Risk principles are defined by our Executive Board. They include

statements on risk strategy, the willingness to take risks and

the scope of these principles.
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We use a number of control systems to monitor and contain

our risks. These include a centralized company planning pro-

cess, among other things. We regularly monitor the achieve-

ment of our business goals and the risks that are connected 

to this.

The risks involved in individual business processes were period-

ically recorded, analyzed and evaluated in the reporting period.

In the process of doing this, we also assessed whether individ-

ual risks which are of minor importance when viewed in isola-

tion could lead to a risk threatening the company’s existence

when combined.

The risk factors mentioned below could have a strong negative

impact on business development, the financial situation and

on earnings. There are also other risks which we consider to be

less significant at this time, but which could nevertheless affect

our development. 

In our opinion, there exist no risks which can jeopardize the

company’s existence.

Business Risks

Despite the fact that we were able to increase earnings consid-

erably in the reporting period as compared to the year before,

revenues were only slightly higher than in the previous year.

The situation on our markets was characterized by strong fluc-

tuations of demand. This entails the risk of under utilization of

capacities and the risk of sustaining pressure on realizable rev-

enues. We meet these risks with stricter cost management

measures and flexible working hour models so that we can

quickly adapt to any changes in demand.

The situation of the market is characterized by a rapid change

of the employed technologies. There is a danger that acquired

know-how may prematurely lose value due to an unexpected

market development. We address this risk by actively partici-

pating in a large number of national and international work-

groups so that we can recognize technological trends early 

on and help shape them ourselves.

Operative Risks

In certain areas of our business, we are involved in the com-

plex development projects of our customers. These projects

entail a certain realization risk regarding the planned budgets

and time frames. Deviations from these plans can negatively

affect our earnings and lead to claims for damages. We deal

with this risk by planning such projects in accordance with 

a process model defined by our quality management system,

and by carefully monitoring project progress with an alarm

controlling system.

Risk of Damages

Our products and services are used in the production of indus-

trial goods. Downtime or malfunction can result in significant

damage to persons and property. We reduce this risk by fol-

lowing a careful development process that is tailored to the

specific scope of application. The residual risks have been cov-

ered through insurance policies.

Credit Risks

Credit risks have not played a significant role in the past, as our

customers have mainly been large, financially strong compa-

nies. However, the expansion of our scope of business, partic-

ularly in the international arena, and the accompanying acqui-

sition of small and medium-sized companies as customers can

lead to greater risks. We have addressed this issue by intensify-

ing our credit evaluations and strengthening the management

of receivables.
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Softing AG

Dipl.-Ing. (FH) Bernd Häußler
(Member of the 
Executive Board)

Dr.-Ing. Dr. rer. oec. Wolfgang Trier
(Chairman of the 
Executive Board)

Currency Risks

The constant expansion of our business with customers in the

United States and other dollar countries has increased the sig-

nificance of assessing currency risks. In the reporting period,

we have begun to hedge the currency risks in connection with

our subsidiary in the United States. As our US subsidiary is still

in the investment phase, exchange rate fluctuations do not yet

constitute a material risk.

Supplier Risks

When manufacturing products – particularly hardware prod-

ucts – we make considerable use of supplies from external

companies. The inclusion of third parties in our value chain

naturally reduces the level of influence we have on quality,

costs and adherence to schedules. Unexpected price increases

can affect the result considerably. We counteract this risk

through long-term supplier contracts wherever possible. Sup-

plier failures can lead to delivery bottlenecks. We reduce the

risk here by regularly auditing our suppliers and consistently

limiting the share of deliveries from individual suppliers.

Risks to the Existence of the IT Infrastructure

As in all companies, the smooth functioning of business pro-

cesses depends on the availability of our IT infrastructure.

Attacks from the Internet, as well as other IT failures or dam-

ages to IT infrastructure, pose a serious threat to the compa-

ny’s ability to function. We have addressed these risks with a

number of individual measures, including the rapid recovery of

all stored data. In addition, we implemented several IT security

measures which so far prevented damage caused by computer

viruses and sabotage.

Events of Special Importance 

after the End of the Fiscal Year

Softing will establish a wholly-owned subsidiary for develop-

ment work in Romania in February. This subsidiary will expand

Softing’s development capacities in 2005 and result in a signifi-

cant improvement of the cost structure.
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Consolidated Financial Statements

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Assets EUR EUR

A. Fixed assets

I. Intangible assets

Software and capitalized development cost 4,210,229 4,260,608

II. Property, plant and equipment

Other fixtures, furniture and office equipment 382,300 376,688

III. Investments

Other loans – 2,013

4,592,529 4,639,309

B. Deferred taxes 3,005,364 3,316,475

C. Current assets

I. Inventories

1. Raw materials and supplies 383,721 304,219

2. Goods 829,384 761,336

1,213,105 1,065,555

II. Receivables and other assets

1. Trade receivables 3,514,069 3,208,618

2. Other assets 161,051 113,705

3,675,120 3,322,323

III. Securities 2,803,624 2,802,757

IV. Cash 3,534,204 3,231,372

11,226,053 10,422,007

D. Deferred charges and prepaid expenses 95,276 39,470

18,919,222 18,417,261

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Pursuant to IFRS for Fiscal Year 2004
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Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity EUR EUR

A. Shareholders’ equity

I. Issued capital 5,000,000 5,000,000

II. Capital reserves 879,197 10,326,278

III. Retained earnings 18,204 –

IV. Consolidated accumulated profits (2003: deficit) 6,522,563 – 3,389,018

12,419,964 11,937,260

B. Provisions

1. Provisions for pensions 798,930 823,054

2. Provisions for deferred taxes 1,792,000 1,807,000

3. Other provisions 1,778,469 2,011,563

4,369,399 4,641,617

C. Liabilities

1. Accounts payable, customer-specific production contracts 551,469 346,069

2. Advance payments received for contracts – 27,507

3. Trade payables 363,546 465,370

4. Other liabilities 1,056,777 746,969

1,971,792 1,585,915

D. Deferred income 158,067 252,469

18,919,222 18,417,261
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Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Income Statement
Pursuant to IFRS for Fiscal Year 2004

2004 2003

EUR EUR

1. Revenues 20,376,101 20,340,037

2. Production of own fixed assets capitalized 2,612,775 2,140,317

3. Other operating income 868,101 327,333

23,856,977 22,807,687

4. Cost of purchased materials

a) Cost of raw materials, supplies

and trading stock – 3,802,541 – 3,595,877

b) Cost of purchased services – 735,378 – 490,035

– 4,537,919 – 4,085,912

5. Personnel expenses

a) Wages and salaries – 10,235,318 – 10,239,725

b) Social security cost and 

expenses for pensions – 1,679,791 – 1,853,927

– 11,915,109 – 12,093,652

6. Depreciation and amortization – 3,122,329 – 3,196,806

7. Other operating expenses – 3,519,556 – 3,801,114

762,064 – 369,797

8. Other interest and similar income 99,860 113,861

9. Interest and similar expenses – 98,392 – 80,823

1,468 33,038

10. Result from ordinary operations 763,532 – 336,759

11. Income tax – 292,619 – 143,718

12. Other taxes – 6,413 – 19,843

13. Net income for the year (2003: loss) 464,500 – 500,320

14. Loss carried forward – 3,389,018 – 2,888,698

15. Withdrawal from capital reserves 9,447,081 –

16. Consolidated accumulated profits (2003: deficit) 6,522,563 – 3,389,018

Earnings per share (diluted = undiluted) 0.09 – 0.10
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
Pursuant to IFRS for Fiscal Year 2004

2004 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Result for the period 465 – 500

+ Write-downs on fixed assets 3,122 3,197

+/– Increase/decrease in provisions – 81 606

+ Loss from the disposal of fixed assets 8 7

–/+ Increase/decrease in inventories, trade receivables and

other assets not part of investing or financing activities – 419 872

+/– Increase/decrease in trade payables and other liabilities 

not part of investing or financing activities 292 – 311

= Cash flow from operating activities 3,387 3,871

+ Payments received from the disposal of fixed assets 2 17

– Payments made for investments in self-produced intangible assets – 2,833 – 2,385

– Payments made for investments in other intangible assets

and property, plant and equipment – 254 – 370

+ Payments received from the disposal of financial assets 2 –

= Cash flow from investing activities – 3,083 – 2,738

– Payments made for the redemption of bonds and loans – – 29

= Cash flow from financing activities – – 29

Net change in funds 304 1,104

+ Funds at the beginning of the period 6,034 4,930

= Funds at the end of the period 6,338 6,034

Please see Note 8 for more details.



Acquisition cost

Status Additions Disposals Status

Jan. 1, 2004 Dec. 31, 2004

EUR EUR EUR EUR

I. Intangible assets

Development costs 30,547,253 2,833,254 – 33,380,507

Software 1,513,531 36,720 3,847 1,546,404

1. Software and capitalized development costs 32,060,784 2,869,974 3,847 34,926,911

2. Goodwill from capital consolidation 61,706 – – 61,706

32,122,490 2,869,974 3,847 34,988,617

II. Property, plant and equipment

Other fixtures, furniture and office equipment

Office equipment 2,645,647 172,083 25,925 2,791,805

Low-value items 116,331 45,235 56,832 104,734

2,761,978 217,318 82,757 2,896,539

III. Investments

Other loans

Security deposits 2,013 – 2,013 –

34,886,481 3,087,292 88,617 37,885,156

20 | Softing 2004

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Asset Schedule
Pursuant to IFRS for Fiscal Year 2004



Depreciation Book value

Status Depreciation Disposals Status

Jan. 1, 2004 in the fiscal year Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

26,737,578 2,650,991 – 29,388,569 3,991,938 3,809,675

1,062,598 268,092 2,577 1,328,113 218,291 450,933

27,800,176 2,919,083 2,577 30,716,682 4,210,229 4,260,608

61,706 – – 61,706 – –

27,861,882 2,919,083 2,577 30,778,388 4,210,229 4,260,608

2,319,193 167,488 17,465 2,469,216 322,589 326,454

66,097 35,758 56,832 45,023 59,711 50,234

2,385,290 203,246 74,297 2,514,239 382,300 376,688

– – – – – 2,013

30,247,172 3,122,329 76,874 33,292,627 4,592,529 4,639,309
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Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Equity
Pursuant to IFRS for Fiscal Year 2004

Issued Capital Retained Consolidated Total

capital reserves earnings accumulated

(derivative financial profits

instruments)

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

(in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds)

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2002 / Jan. 1, 2003 5,000 10,326 – – 2,889 12,437

Net loss for 2003 – – – – 500 – 500

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2003 / Jan. 1, 2004 5,000 10,326 – – 3,389 11,937

Withdrawal from capital reserves – – 9,447 – 9,447 –

Carrying amount financial instruments – – 18 – 18

Net income for 2004 – – – 465 465

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2004 5,000 879 18 6,523 12,420
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
for Fiscal Year 2004
(Pursuant to IFRS)

Softing Group 2004 2003

Capital share % %

Softing AG, Haar

Softing Industrial Solutions Italia S.r.l., Bozen/Italy 100 100

Softing North America Inc., Newburyport /MA/USA 100 100

As a publicly listed parent company, Softing AG has made use

of its right according to § 292a HGB to prepare the consolidat-

ed financial statements according to internationally recognized

accounting principles. Preparation of the consolidated financial

statements according to German commercial law was therefore

not necessary. The consolidated financial statements are drawn

up and published on the basis of the International Financial

Reporting Standards (IFRS). All IFRS standards to be applied on

the balance sheet date are observed. The reporting currency is

the euro (EUR).

1. Purpose of the Group

The purpose of Softing AG and its subsidiaries is to provide

analysis, consulting, development and implementation services

in the context of IT projects as well as business studies, expert

opinion and training, especially in the areas of process automa-

tion and production data acquisition, system and user software

for micro- and minicomputer systems, long-distance data trans-

mission, computer networks and commercial IT applications.

Softing AG is headquartered in Haar near Munich, Germany.

The consolidated financial statements as of December 31,

2004, include Softing AG and its subsidiaries Softing Industrial

Solutions Italia S.r.l., Bozen, Italy (Softing Italia) and Softing

North America, Inc., Newburyport /MA, USA (Softing North

America). Softing AG owns the majority of voting rights in

these affiliates and exercises control over the companies.

2. Scope of Consolidation
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. Principles of Consolidation

The initial consolidation was based on the time the shares were

acquired and on the time when the companies included in the

consolidated financial statements were founded. The share-

holders’ equity to be offset in the context of capital consolida-

tion, to the extent that it concerned net income, was deter-

mined statistically or on the basis of an interim statement by

assuming that business was unchanged.

Capital consolidation was carried out in accordance with the

purchase method (book-value method) pursuant to IAS 22. The

acquisition costs of the subsidiary are offset against the book

value of its equity at the time of acquisition. Any remaining

differential amounts are capitalized as goodwill and amortized

affecting net income over a ten-year period according to their

future economic usage. 

Intra-Group sales, income and expenses, as well as payables

and receivables between the consolidated companies are elim-

inated.

Assets from intra-Group delivery, which are part of inventories,

do not contain any interim results to be adjusted.

4. Principles of Valuation

Initial measurement is carried out at acquisition and manufac-

turing cost. Subsequent measurements are explained in con-

nection with the relevant balance sheet items.

The carrying amounts of all financial assets and liabilities which

are measured at amortized cost correspond to their fair value.

The Group was legally created in May 1997 by the foundation

of Softing Industrial Consult GmbH (today: Softing AG) and by

purchase of the shares in the former Softing GmbH für Prozess-

rechentechnik und angewandte Informationsverarbeitung

(Softing GmbH) in May 1997.

With the merger agreement of March 22, 2001, Softing GmbH

was merged with Softing AG effective January 1, 2001. 

Softing North America was established on August 23, 2001.
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6. Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

A. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets (software) acquired for a consideration are

posted at the amortized acquisition cost. They are amortized 

as planned over three years in accordance with their respective

useful life using the straight-line method. Interest on loans is

not capitalized.

Research and Development

Expenditures for research and development are recognized as

expenses in accordance with IAS 38. The cost of developing

new products is capitalized as development cost as of the date

on which the products’ technical feasibility has been estab-

lished. In accordance with IAS 38, the company has also been

capitalizing its own development costs for internally generated

products, if such development costs result in marketable prod-

ucts and if they translated into commensurate sales revenue in

past periods or if the planned or anticipated sales revenue

exceeds the capitalized expenses. The development costs for

new product lines and new product versions are amortized

over three years using the straight-line method; for purposes 

of simplification, a half-year’s amortization is charged in the

year the products are completed. The costs for research are 

of minor importance.

Property, plant and equipment is valued at its acquisition and

manufacturing cost, less normal and utilization-based deprecia-

tion. Interest on loans is not capitalized. 

Property, plant and equipment is depreciated using the straight-

line method in accordance with its useful life. Hardware is de-

preciated over three years; furniture and fixtures are depreciat-

ed over five to seven years, and new equipment installed is

depreciated over the remaining term of the lease.

Costs related to repair and maintenance work are posted as

expenses at the time they are incurred. Significant renovations

and improvements are capitalized.

B. Property, Plant and Equipment

5. Currency Translation

In the financial statements of the individual companies, busi-

ness transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the

exchange rate applicable at the time of initial posting. Any cur-

rency gains or losses resulting from the valuation of receivables

and payables before the balance sheet date are posted as addi-

tions or reductions to net income.

The financial statements of Softing North America are trans-

lated into euros based on the temporal method pursuant to

IAS 21 because Softing North America is a foreign business 

unit which is integral to the operations of the parent company

(sales subsidiary). Conversion of monetary balance sheet items

of Softing North America is made at the rate applicable on the

closing date. Non-monetary balance sheet items and expenses

and income are translated at historical rates.

Differences resulting from the translation are posted as income

or expenses.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Trade receivables 3,514 3,209

Of which:

Future receivables (production contracts) 467 710

Services not yet billed 36 55

C. Investments

Other loans related only to a rent deposit.

The capitalized value of the pension liability insurances of

EUR 1,061 thsd. (2003: EUR 869 thsd.) was balanced with the

company pension reserves according to IAS 19 during the

reporting period.

D. Impairment

Long-term assets are written down to their recoverable amount

if there is reason to believe that specific facts or circumstances

will diminish their value. The recoverable amount is the higher

of an asset’s net selling price and its value in use.

An impairment loss is charged if there is a difference between

the book value and the capitalized earnings value.

Trade receivables are posted at cost less individual allowances

(EUR 115 thsd.) for doubtful accounts, if necessary. These items

also contain future receivables related to work in progress.

Trade accounts receivable contain a general valuation

allowance of EUR 25 thsd. and individual allowances in the

amount of EUR 90 thsd. Total payables as of the balance sheet

date are due within one year.

E. Lease Agreements

The company has only concluded operating lease agreements.

There are no financing lease agreements which would have to

be capitalized pursuant to IAS 17 (2004). The other operating

expenses contain leasing expenses of EUR 185 thsd.

F. Inventories

Inventories are valued at the respective acquisition cost. The

total book value of the inventories corresponds to the balance

sheet item.

In 2004, inventories were written down by EUR 58 thsd.

G. Trade Receivables
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Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Total work in progress 1,452 2,120

Less: advance payments received – 1,536 – 1,755

Net total offset account – 84 365

Thereof posted under:

Trade receivables 467 710

Accounts payable (customer-specific production contracts) – 551 – 345

The “percentage of completion method” pursuant to IAS 11

was applied to the valuation of goods and services related to

production contracts. The order revenues in this context are the

revenues agreed upon in fixed-price incentive contracts, up to

the current degree of completion of such goods and services.

The degree of completion of such goods and services is deter-

mined by the ratio of the costs incurred as of the balance sheet

date relative to the estimated total costs. In the case of cus-

tomer-specific production contracts, advance payments re-

ceived, if any, are offset against the completion status of such

goods and services. Revenue from services performed and

advance payments received are posted accordingly as “Trade

receivables”, “Accounts payable (customer-specific production

contracts)” or as “Advance payments received”.

Receivables from employees concern interest-free loans. Total

payables as of the balance sheet date are due within one year.

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Taxes 97 79

Derivative financial instruments 18 –

Receivables from employees 2 6

Other 44 29

161 114

H. Other Assets

The other assets are carried at depreciated cost, except for

derivative financial instruments, which are carried at market

value.
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Cash on hand 1 1

Cash at banks 3,533 3,230

3,534 3,231

I. Other Securities

The other securities concern short-term fixed-interest bearer

bonds that were issued by a domestic bank. The securities are

“available-for-sale financial instruments” according to IAS 39.

The bearer bonds are valued at their price (= acquisition cost)

as of December 31, 2004. They are due on January 17, 2005.

The last interest rate was 2.147%. Every three months, the

issuer adjusts the rate to the market interest rate. Any unreal-

ized gains or losses resulting from the valuation are recognized

as profit or loss.

J. Cash

Cash comprises cash and short-term bank deposits. The devel-

opment of cash, which, together with the securities, equals

cash and cash equivalents pursuant to IAS 7, is shown in the

cash flow statement.

of acquiring companies or stakes in companies, as well as for

the purpose of avoiding the issuance of fractional shares.

Authorized Capital 2001/II

The Executive Board is authorized, subject to the approval of

the Supervisory Board, to increase the share capital once or

several times until March 16, 2005, by up to EUR 500,000.00

by issuing new bearer shares for contributions in cash or in

kind. Any whole or partial exclusion of shareholders’ subscrip-

tion rights is permissible, subject to the approval of the Super-

visory Board, if at the time of final determination of the issuing

price, the new shares are issued at a price that is not signifi-

cantly lower than the price of previously listed company stock

subject to identical terms.

Conditional Capital

There is also conditional capital in the amount of

EUR 260,000.00, which was created in connection with 

a stock option plan.

K. Share Capital

As of the balance sheet date, the fully paid-in share capital of

the company was EUR 5,000,000.00. It is divided into 5 million

no-par-value shares.

The consolidated unappropriated retained earnings available

for dividend payments are determined on the basis of unappro-

priated retained earnings of Softing AG, in accordance with

German commercial law.

Authorized Capital 2001/I

The Executive Board is authorized, subject to the approval of

the Supervisory Board, to increase the share capital once or sev-

eral times until March 16, 2005, by up to EUR 2,000,000.00 by

issuing new bearer shares for contributions in cash or in kind.

Subject to the approval of the Supervisory Board, the Executive

Board may exclude shareholders’ subscription rights. The sub-

scription right may only be excluded in connection with a capi-

tal increase in return for contributions in kind for the purpose
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Earnings per share IAS 33: 2004 2003

Consolidated net income/loss EUR (in thsds) 465 – 500

Minority interest EUR (in thsds) 0 0

Consolidated net income/loss, undiluted EUR (in thsds) 465 – 500

Number of shares, undiluted No. 5,000,000 5,000,000

Earnings/loss per share, undiluted EUR 0.09 – 0.10

Earnings/loss per share, diluted EUR 0.09 – 0.10

L. Capital Reserves

Capital reserves were created by additional paid-in capital from

the capital increase in 2000.

As of December 31, 2004, EUR 9,447,081.22 of these reserves

were used to compensate for the accumulated deficit.

Development Status Expenditure Retransfer Reclassification Allocation Status

Jan. 1, 2004 Dec. 31, 2004

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

(in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds)

Pensions reserves 823 – – – 192 168 799

Tax reserves 1,807 15 – – – 1,792

Other reserves 2,012 817 412 – 15 1,010 1,778

4,642 832 412 – 207 1,178 4,369

M. Provisions
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2004 2003

Development EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

DBO as of January 1 1,692 1,150

Service time expenditure 76 149

Revenue from plan asset – 191 – 157

Interest paid 91 67

Interest earned from plan asset – – 53

Termination effect – 326

Market value of the external plan asset as of January 1 – 869 – 659

As of December 31 799 823

N. Pension Provisions

This item concerns the partially reinsured and performance-

oriented pension commitments granted to the three previous

Executive Board members, which provide for retirement and

widow’s benefits, as well as orphans’ benefits in the event one

or both parents are lost. There is a variable commitment in

addition to a fixed commitment. The amount of benefits is

determined individually. The liabilities in connection with the

pension plans are determined annually by independent experts

in accordance with the “projected unit credit” method. The

actuarial assumptions on which the calculation is based are

summarized in the following table:

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Basis of calculation % %

Accounting interest rate 4.9 5.4

Salary trend 0.0 3.0

Pension adjustment 1.5 1.5

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

Reconciliation with the balance sheet EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Present value of the performance-related liabilities (DBO) 1,962 1,692

Actuarial loss not yet posted – 102 –

Market value of the external plan assets as of December 31, 2004 – 1,061 – 869

799 823
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In 2004, pension income of EUR 115 thsd. was recorded

(2003: expenses of EUR 371 thsd.).

The service time and interest expenditures resulting from the

increase in pension provisions were offset against the income

from the plan assets pursuant to IAS 19. The remaining interest

expenditures are posted as interest expenses.

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Expenditure for allocation to pension provisions 167 542

Included interest expenditures (balanced with interest from

plan asset in the amount of EUR 0 (2003: 53 thsd.) – 91 – 14

Other revenue from plan asset (pension liability insurance) – 191 – 157

– 115 371

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Guarantees 169 222

Personnel cost 1,248 1,404

Financial statements, preparation and auditing costs 55 50

Third-party services, fees 306 293

Other – 43

1,778 2,012

O. Other Provisions and Liabilities

Provisions and liabilities are valued at the anticipated repay-

ment amount. Provisions are created whenever it seems likely

that a liability toward a third party exists and its value can be

reliably estimated.

Other provisions are expected to be used up during fiscal year

2005.

Other provisions comprise the following items:
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Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Taxes 490 329

Liabilities related to social security and benefits 224 243

Wages and salaries payable 202 106

Other 141 69

1,057 747

P. Advance Payments Received for Contracts

Advance payments received as of the balance sheet date were

EUR 1,536 thsd. (2003: EUR 1,783 thsd.). Of this amount,

EUR 1,536 thsd. (2003: EUR 1,755 thsd.) apply to customer-

specific production contracts, which were offset against the

respective work-in-progress balances.

Q. Trade Payables

Total payables as of the balance sheet date are due within one

year.

All other liabilities as of the balance sheet date are due within

one year.

R. Other Liabilities
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2004 2003

Classification according to products and services: EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Products 13,983 13,408

Services 6,393 6,932

20,376 20,340

7. Notes to the Consolidated Income Statement

A. Revenues

Revenues are always recognized at the time risk is transferred.

The “percentage of completion” method pursuant to IAS 11

(revised 1993) was utilized to determine the value of goods

and services provided under customer-specific production

orders (software developments); the respective services are

shown as revenues. Revenues according to the “percentage 

of completion method” amounted to EUR 1,452 thsd. (2003:

EUR 2,120 thsd.). A profit of EUR 392 thsd. (2003: EUR 578

thsd.) was achieved in this context.

2004 2003

Classification according to geographic criteria: EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Domestic 13,174 13,657

Abroad 7,202 6,683

20,376 20,340

B. Production of Own Fixed Assets Capitalized

Production of own fixed assets capitalized concerns the cost 

of developing new software products, to the extent that the

respective expenses were not deducted from the cost of pur-

chased materials.
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C. Other Operating Income

The other operating income comprises the following items:

2004 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Other income not related to the accounting period 18 17

Income from the provision of automobiles 119 126

Liquidation of reserves 412 105

Income from subsidized projects 

(of which not related to the accounting period: EUR 69 thsd.) 177 7

Other revenue 142 72

868 327

2004 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Salaries 8,778 8,780

Profit-sharing, royalties 947 875

Provision of automobiles to employees 134 143

Severance pay 170 302

Temporary workers 108 118

Other 98 42

Social security and pension plan payments 1,680 1,834

11,915 12,094

2004 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Procurement of components and products 3,803 3,596

Fees, free-lance personnel 262 98

Third-party services 473 392

4,538 4,086

E. Personnel Expenses

D. Cost of Purchased Materials
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F. Other Operating Expenses

The other operating expenses are as follows:

2004 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Expenses unrelated to the accounting period 8 16

Operating costs 1,806 1,898

Distribution costs 1,171 1,045

Administrative expenses 532 728

Expenses resulting from exchange differences 3 114

3,520 3,801

G. Other Taxes

These taxes comprise the motor vehicle taxes for company

cars.

H. Interest Result

Interest is posted as expense or income at the time it is paid or

earned, respectively.

During the reporting period, the income resulting from the life

insurances entered into for coverage of the company’s pension

commitments towards the Executive Board were offset against

the allocation to pension provisions pursuant to IAS 19.

2004 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Interest income 100 114

Interest expenses – 98 – 81

2 33
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I. Income Tax

Income tax is mainly comprised of the following items:

Deferred taxes are recognized for temporary differences

between the financial statements prepared for financial report-

ing purposes and the financial statements prepared for tax pur-

poses and for any differences arising from uniform accounting

and consolidation.

Deferred taxes are determined based on the applicable country-

specific tax rates. The applicable domestic tax rate is deter-

mined as follows:

2004 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Deferred taxes on temporary differences – 11 – 130

Deferred taxes on tax loss carryforwards 301 275

Tax income/expense 2 – 1

292 144

%

Corporate income tax including solidarity surtax 26.38

Trade tax rate 14.89

Reduction of corporate income tax by crediting the trade tax – 3.93

37.34

The tax rate for Softing Italia was calculated to be 36%, includ-

ing the regional ERAP; for Softing North America, it was calcu-

lated to be 24.5%. Tax rate changes approved as at the bal-

ance sheet date are taken into account.

Deferred tax assets from losses carried forward were shown

only to the extent that a company will, in all likelihood, achieve

taxable income sufficient to utilize the benefit of losses carried

forward. The forecasts of the tax results indicate that the loss

carryforwards will be realized in the next four years. The com-

pany has tax loss carryforwards of EUR 7,934 thsd., which were

taken into account at the time the deferred taxes were deter-

mined.
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Due to the liquidation of Softing Industrial Solution Italia Srl.,

the tax loss carryforward of Softing Industrial Solution Italia Srl.

cannot be utilized in the future. No deferred tax assets from

losses carried forward in relation to state tax were shown for

Softing North America, Inc.

Due to tax profits of Softing AG, a total of EUR 798 thsd. of 

the loss carryforward could be utilized in fiscal year 2004. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are comprised as follows:

J. Deferred Tax Assets

The company’s deferred tax assets concern the items set forth

below:

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Pension provisions 150 154

Future tax benefits from loss carryforwards 2,855 3,162

3,005 3,316

K. Deferred Tax Liabilities

The deferred taxes comprise:

Dec. 31, 2004 Dec. 31, 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Current assets 279 366

Non-current assets 1,513 1,441

1,792 1,807

Dec. 31, 2004 Usable

EUR (in thsds) until

Softing AG trade tax loss carryforward 7,530 Indefinitely

Softing AG income tax loss carryforward 7,375 Indefinitely

Softing North America, Inc. 481 2024

Softing Industrial Solutions Italia Srl. 788 No

The tax loss carryforwards of the individual companies as of the

closing date are as follows:
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8. Other Information

Segment Reporting

Since there is only one segment requiring disclosure (European

Union), geographical segments are not shown.

The corporate divisions are shown in the following table in

accordance with IAS 14.

Industrial Automotive Not distributed Total
Automation Electronics

2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

(in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds) (in thsds)

Sales revenue 11,696 11,468 8,680 8,872 – – 20,376 20,340

Depreciation 1,324 1,582 1,798 1,615 – – 3,122 3,197

Segment result (EBIT) 650 – 781 112 411 – – 762 – 370

Segment assets 4,402 4,108 4,733 4,392 9,766 9,917 18,901 18,417

Segment liabilities 2,499 2,521 2,208 2,152 1,792 1,807 6,499 6,480

Investments (without

financial investments) 1,148 933 1,847 1,822 92 – 3,087 2,755

Segmentation:

The reconciliation of anticipated tax expenses and actual tax

expenses is as follows:

2004 2003

EUR (in thsds) EUR (in thsds)

Anticipated tax expenses (income (–)) 286 – 126

(37.34 %) (37.34 %)

Allowance Italy at Softing AG – 42 – 67

Allowance and non-recognition deferred taxes Italy – 17 284

Allowance and non-recognition deferred taxes USA (State Tax) 41 –

Tax audit Softing AG – 34

Different tax rates 19 27

Tax additions and deductions 7 – 3

Creditable taxes – – 1

Other – 2 – 4

292 144

The calculation for the Group is based on the tax rate appli-

cable for Softing AG, as this company is responsible for the

main part of the Group’s business.
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Automotive Electronics

Analytic tools for vehicle communication (Diagnostic Tool Set

(DTS), CANalyzer, MOST activities)

Data logger (EDICmobil) 

EDIC and CAN products (interface hardware) with protocol

software for (diagnostic) communication, DTS Base System API

and electronic diagnosis interface system as a diagnostic com-

munication platform, e.g. for after-sales testers, production sys-

tems in vehicle manufacturing with connection to the vehicle

ECUs and end user projects (e.g. test systems for ECUs such as

interface converters)

Customized developments in vehicle communication: testing 

of vehicle electronics (ELDI, test systems), belt end coding and

programming of ECUs

ECU communication software development

Cash Flow Statement

The cash flow statement represents the consolidated cash

flows of the consolidated companies. Interest payments

amounted to EUR 5 thsd. No income taxes were paid during

the reporting period.

Cash and cash equivalents shown in the cash flow statement

comprise checks, cash on hand, cash in banks and marketable

securities.

Segment Allocation of Products

Industrial Automation

Automation software 4CONTROL (Embedded and PC-based),

control software (independent of the platform), visualization

software, analytic software (4CONTROL Analyser), optimization

software (4CONTROL Energiser), libraries (technology software,

all 4CONTROL libraries)

Control hardware (customized and standardized), 4CONTROL

PanelPC, 4CONTROL FieldPC, 4CONTROL Ethernet Controller

Interface boards (PROFIBUS, CAN, CANopen, DeviceNet), gate-

ways (PROFIBUS, FF), tools (configurators, analyzers (PROFIBUS,

CAN)), servers (OPC, PROFIBUS, CANopen), development plat-

forms (OPC Toolkits)

Customized hard and software, development/portation/ inte-

gration services, system solutions and training



40 | Softing 2004

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2004 2003

No. No.

Status January 1 101,900 108,400

New option rights granted – –

Forfeited option rights – 8,100 – 6,500

Status December 31 93,800 101,900

Of which: from 2000 1,400 5,000

Of which: from 2001 55,200 59,700

Of which: from 2002 37,200 37,200

Exercising the rights from the stock option plan is subject to

certain conditions. Purchasing the shares is possible only if

Softing stock outperforms the CDAX technology index of

Deutsche Börse AG during the period in question.

Stock Option Plan

The General Shareholders’ Meeting of Softing AG of March 

17, 2000, resolved a conditional capital increase by up to 

EUR 260,000.00 by issuing up to 260,000.00 no par-value

bearer shares. This conditional capital increase serves exclusive-

ly to grant subscription rights to the company’s Executive Board

members and employees. The conditional capital increase may

only be carried out to the extent that the holders of the sub-

scription rights granted thereunder exercise these rights in ac-

cordance with §192 para. 2 no. 3 German Stock Corporation

Act. The rights may only be exercised, at the earliest, two years

(50%) and three years (50%) after they have been issued. The

option rights have a term of six years, counted from the date 

of issue to the individual entitled to the option right. Expired

option rights are cancelled.

No subscription rights were granted in fiscal year 2004.
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EUR (in thsds)

2005 813

2006 323

2007 25

After 2007 4

Total 1,165

Other Financial Obligations

As of the balance sheet date, the company had incurred liabili-

ties in the amount of EUR 806 thsd. under long-term contracts.

There were also liabilities under long-term rental and leasing

agreements. These liabilities stem primarily from contracts relat-

ed to buildings, motor vehicles and office equipment.

The minimum amounts of future leasing and rental payments

not discounted under operating leasing agreements as of the

balance sheet date are as follows:

Relationships to Affiliated Companies and Persons

Besides the companies included in the consolidated financial

statements, the following persons are considered related par-

ties of the Softing Group pursuant to IAS 24:

Dr.-Ing. Dr. rer. oec. Wolfgang Trier, shareholder, 

Executive Board member

Dipl.-Ing. Bernd Häußler, Executive Board member 

(since October 1, 2004)

Dipl.-Ing. Eduard Himmelsdorfer, shareholder, Executive Board

member (until December 31, 2004)

The loan of EUR 94 thsd. which was granted by the Executive

Board members of Softing AG in 2003, was repaid in full in

2004. 

Furthermore, a consulting agreement for the provision of sup-

port services was concluded with Dr.-Ing. Manfred Patz. In

2004, this resulted in expenses of EUR 39 thsd.

Contingencies

There were and are no contingencies.

Derivative Financial Instruments

To hedge against currency risks, the company entered into for-

ward exchange contracts (US dollar) in 2004. These serve to

secure payments under product sales made by the parent com-

pany in the United States in 2005. The fair value is EUR 18 thsd.

The forward exchange contract was capitalized at a market val-

ue of EUR 18 thsd. and transferred to retained earnings with-

out affecting net income.
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Supervisory Board

The following persons were members of the Supervisory Board

of Softing AG in fiscal year 2004:

Dr. Horst Schiessl, attorney at law, Munich, Germany 

(chairman)

Karlheinz Butscher, graduate engineer, Langenargen, Germany

(deputy chairman, since April 16, 2004)

Dr. Manfred Patz, graduate engineer, Vaterstetten, Germany

(since April 16, 2004)

Josef Faltenbacher, CPA, Munich, Germany 

(left the Board on April 16, 2004)

Professor Dr. Georg Färber, professor, Ottobrunn, Germany 

(left the Board on April 16, 2004)

Dr. Schiessl is also a member of the Supervisory Board 

of the following companies:

Baader Wertpapierhandelsgesellschaft AG, Unterschleißheim,

Germany (chairman)

SPAG St. Petersburg Immobilien und Beteiligungs AG, 

Mörfelden-Walldorf, Germany (deputy chairman)

Dussmann AG & Co. KGaA, Berlin, Germany

Dr. Schiessl is also a member of the Advisory Board of the

following company: 

TRION Pharma GmbH, Munich, Germany (chairman)

2004 2003

As of the balance sheet date 157 153

Annual average 156 148

Personnel

The number of employees excluding the Executive Board was

as follows:

Executive Board

The following persons were members of the Executive Board 

of Softing AG in fiscal year 2004:

Dr.-Ing. Dr. rer. oec. Wolfgang Trier, Grünwald, Germany

Dipl.-Ing. Bernd Häußler, Falkensee, Germany 

(since October 1, 2004)

Dipl.-Ing. Eduard Himmelsdorfer, Munich, Germany 

(left the Board on December 31, 2004)

Payments to these persons in the reporting period, excluding

payments to pension provisions, amounted to EUR 970 thsd.

(2003: EUR 513 thsd.). Compensation is divided into a fixed

salary component (EUR 679 thsd.) and a performance-based,

variable component (EUR 291 thsd.). The performance-based

variable component is determined based on goals that were

defined in advance. The Executive Board also participates in 

the company’s stock option plan.

Statement Pursuant to § 161 German Stock Corporation Act

The declaration of compliance as required under §161 of the

German Stock Corporation Act (AktG) has been submitted and

made available to shareholders.



Fixed Variable Total

Dr. Horst Schiessl (chairman) 10 15 25

Karlheinz Butscher (deputy chairman) 5 8 13

Dr. Manfred Patz 4 5 9

Josef Faltenbacher 2 – 2

Prof. Dr. Georg Färber 2 – 2
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Payments to members of the Supervisory Board in the reporting 

period totaled EUR 51 thsd.

Haar, Germany, February 8, 2005

Softing AG

Dipl.-Ing. (FH) Bernd Häußler
(Member of the 
Executive Board)

Dr.-Ing. Dr. rer. oec. Wolfgang Trier
(Chairman of the 
Executive Board)

Mr. Butscher is also a member of the Supervisory Board 

of the following companies:

Shanghai SIM-TEMIC Electronics CO. Ltd.

TEMIC Automotive Philippines Inc.

TEMIC Telefunken microelectronic Hungary Kft.

Continental Automotive Mexicana S.S. de C.V.

Mr. Faltenbacher is also a member of the Supervisory Board 

of the following companies:

Baader Wertpapierhandelsgesellschaft AG, Unterschleißheim,

Germany

Prof. Dr. Färber is also a member of the Supervisory Board 

of the following companies:

SEP Logistik AG, Weyarn, Germany

TTTech AG, Vienna, Austria

Kontron AG, Eching, Germany

Each member of the Supervisory Board receives a fixed remu-

neration of EUR 5,000 for each full fiscal year of service on 

the Supervisory Board. In addition, they also receive a variable

remuneration, which amounts to EUR 7,500 per million euros

of EBIT (rounded up to the next full million) as stated in the

consolidated financial statements. The chairman receives 200%

of the fixed and variable amount, the deputy chairman 150%.

Remuneration for the active members of the Supervisory Board

in fiscal year 2004 is distributed as follows:

EUR (in thsds)
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Auditors’ Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of

Softing AG, Haar, Germany for the fiscal year from January 1,

2004 to December 31, 2004, comprising the balance sheet,

the income statement, the statement of changes in equity, the

cash flow statement and the notes to the consolidated finan-

cial statements. The preparation of the consolidated financial

statements according to the International Financial Reporting

Standards (IFRS) and their contents are the responsibility of the

company’s Executive Board. Our responsibility is to express an

opinion on the consolidated financial statements based on our

audit.

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial state-

ments in accordance with the German auditing standards and

the generally accepted German auditing principles laid down 

by the “Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer” (IDW – German Institute

of Certified Public Accountants). These standards and principles

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reason-

able assurance about whether the consolidated financial state-

ments are free of material misstatements. During audit plan-

ning, our knowledge of the business activities, of the economic

and legal environment of the Group and of possible errors to

be expected is taken into account. Performing an audit includes

examining, on a sampling basis, evidence supporting the carry-

ing amounts and the disclosures in the consolidated financial

statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting

principles used and significant opinions of the company’s legal

representatives, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of

the consolidated financial statements. We believe that our

audit provides a sufficiently sound basis on which to issue our

opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements are in

accordance with the International Financial Reporting Stand-

ards and give a true and fair view of the net worth, financial

position and results of operations of the Group and of the cash

flow situation of the fiscal year.

Our audit, which also included the Group management report

prepared by the Executive Board for the fiscal year from Janu-

ary 1 to December 31, 2004, led to no objections. In our opin-

ion, the Group management report gives an accurate picture 

of the state of the Group’s affairs and correctly depicts the risks

of future development. We also confirm that the consolidated

financial statements and the Group management report for the

fiscal year from January 1 to December 31, 2004, fulfill the

requirements to exempt the company from preparing consoli-

dated financial statements and a Group management report

according to German law.

Auditors’ Opinion

Munich, Germany, February 10, 2005

Bayerische Treuhandgesellschaft Aktiengesellschaft

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Steuerberatungsgesellschaft

Huber Piper

Wirtschaftsprüfer Wirtschaftsprüfer
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Report of the Supervisory Board
for Fiscal Year 2004

In the past fiscal year, the Supervisory Board was informed

regularly in writing and orally of the company’s business poli-

cies, fundamental questions of future activities, the economic

situation and future strategic development of Softing AG as

well as of significant business transactions and discussed these

matters with the Executive Board.

A total of five Supervisory Board meetings were held. The dis-

cussions between the Executive Board and the Supervisory

Board focused on the company’s organizational and strategic

positioning.

In particular, the Supervisory Board dealt with cost cutting

measures which were inevitable given the difficult earnings sit-

uation. Furthermore, the Supervisory Board was involved in the

search for a suitable successor to Mr. Eduard Himmelsdorfer,

who left the Executive Board at the end of fiscal year 2004.

In regular discussions with the Executive Board, the chairman

of the Supervisory Board obtained information about important

decisions and business transactions of special significance. The

Executive Board always informed the Supervisory Board com-

prehensively in every respect, including the company’s risk

management.

Given that the Supervisory Board has only three members pur-

suant to the company’s articles of incorporation, no commit-

tees were formed.

The declaration of compliance pursuant to §161 German Stock

Corporation Act was renewed by the Supervisory Board and

the Executive Board on March 4, 2005.

The auditors of Bayerische Treuhandgesellschaft Aktiengesell-

schaft Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft Steuerberatungsgesell-

schaft, Munich, Germany, have audited the financial statements

for fiscal year 2004, which were prepared by the Executive

Board, including the accounting and the company’s manage-

ment report. The auditors have issued an unqualified opinion.

Their report was submitted to us. We have examined the finan-

cial statements and the Executive Board’s management report.

The auditors attended these discussions on March 4, 2005. On

the basis of our own examinations, we agree with the auditors’

audit of the financial statements. Based on the final result of

our examination, we have no objections.

Consolidated financial statements and a Group management

report were also prepared. They were audited by Bayerische

Treuhandgesellschaft Aktiengesellschaft Wirtschaftsprüfungs-

gesellschaft Steuerberatungsgesellschaft, Munich, Germany.

The auditors have issued an unqualified opinion. Their report

was submitted to us. We also agree with the result of the audit

of the consolidated financial statements and the Group man-

agement report.

The Supervisory Board thus formally adopted the financial

statements and approved the consolidated financial state-

ments.

Haar, Germany, March 4, 2005

The Chairman of the Supervisory Board

Dr. Horst Schiessl
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Corporate Boards and Directors’ Holdings

Corporate Boards Shares Options

Sep. 30, Dec. 31, Sep. 30, Dec. 31,

2004 2004 2004 2004

No. No. No. No.

Supervisory Board

Dr. Horst Schiessl (chairman), Attorney at Law, Munich – – – –

Dipl.-Ing. Karlheinz Butscher (deputy chairman), Langenargen – – – –

Dr. Dipl.-Ing. Manfred Patz, Vaterstetten 405,750 405,750 – –

Executive Board

Dr.-Ing. Dr. rer. oec. Wolfgang Trier, Grünwald 39,753 44,753 37,200 37,200

Dipl.-Ing. (FH) Bernd Häußler, Falkensee (since Oct. 1, 2004) – – – –

Dipl.-Ing. Eduard Himmelsdorfer, Munich (until Dec. 31, 2004) 414,450 414,450 3,500 3,500

Executive Board – Allocation of Responsibilities

Dr. Wolfgang Trier: Industrial Automation,

Finance, Human Resources, 

Investor Relations

Bernd Häußler: Automotive Electronics

Financial Calendar

March 31, 2005 Annual Report 2004

May 13, 2005 Quarterly Report 1/2005 

July 15, 2005 Annual Shareholders’ Meeting, 

Munich, Germany 

August 12, 2005 Quarterly Report 2 /2005 

November 15, 2005 Quarterly Report 3 /2005 
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Trade Fairs 2004

Industrial Automation

February 23 – 26 National Manufacturing Week, Chicago, USA

March 2 – 4 Fern-/Nahwärmetechnik, Leipzig, Germany

April 31 – March 3 Südblech, Sinsheim, Germany

April 18 – 22 Light & Building, Frankfurt /Main, Germany

April 19 – 24 Hannover Messe Industrie, Hanover, Germany

October 5 – 7 ISA Show, Houston, USA

October 6 – 8 SMART Automation Austria, Linz, Austria

October 26 – 30 EuroBLECH, Hanover, Germany

November 23 – 25 SPS/IPC/DRIVES, Nuremberg, Germany

Automotive Electronics

February 17 – 19 Embedded World, Nuremberg, Germany

May 25 – 27 Testing Expo, Stuttgart, Germany

July 7 – 9 Embedded Systems, Tokyo, Japan

September 27 – 29 International Automotive Electronics Congress, Paris, France

September 28 – 30 MeasComp, Wiesbaden, Germany

October 18 – 20 Convergence, Detroit, USA

November 9 – 11 Electronica, Munich, Germany

Trade Fairs 2005

Industrial Automation

February 22 – 24 Embedded World, Nuremberg, Germany

April 11 – 15 Hannover Messe Industrie /INTERKAMA, Hanover, Germany

April 12 – 14 Fieldbus/IA 2005, Beijing, China

October 5 – 7 SMART Automation, Linz, Austria

October 25 – 27 ISA Expo 2005, Chicago, USA

November 22 – 24 SPS/IPC/DRIVES, Nuremberg, Germany

Automotive Electronics

January 31 – February 3 Annual Euroforum meeting “Elektronik-Systeme im Automobil”, Munich, Germany

February 22 – 24 Embedded World, Nuremberg, Germany

March 1 – 3 IIR expert conference “Diagnosesysteme im Automobil”, Sindelfingen, Germany

May 2 – 4 Euroforum expert conference “Software im Automobil”, Stuttgart, Germany

May 11 Development forum “Kfz-Elektronik”, Ludwigsburg, Germany

May 18 – 20 JSAE Annual Congress, Yokohama, Japan

May 31 – June 2 Testing Expo, Stuttgart, Germany

June 21 – 22 9th int. expert conference “Fortschritte in der Automobil-Elektronik” Ludwigsburg, Germany

October 6 – 7 VDI conference “Elektronik im Kraftfahrzeug”, Baden-Baden, Germany
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German Corporate Governance Code

The Executive Board and the Supervisory Board of Softing AG

support many suggestions and rules of the German Corporate

Governance Code and declare that they complied with the rec-

ommendations regarding conduct contained in the Code’s cur-

rent and applicable version in fiscal year 2004, taking into

account the exceptions and comments listed below. The Execu-

tive Board and the Supervisory Board also declare that they

intend to comply with such recommendations in the future.

Below, the Executive Board and the Supervisory Board disclose

and explain any deviations from the Code. You can download

the full text of the Code from the Investor Relations section of

our website www.softing.com.

Item 2.2.2

In §4 sub-paragraph 4 of Softing AG’s Articles of Association,

the Executive Board is authorized to increase the company’s

share capital, subject to the approval of the Supervisory 

Board, until March 16, 2005, once or several times, by up to

EUR 500,000.00 by issuing new bearer shares in return for

contributions in cash or in kind. Any whole or partial exclusion

of shareholders’ subscription rights is permissible, subject to

the approval of the Supervisory Board, if at the time of final

determination of the issuing price, the new shares are issued 

at a price that is not significantly lower than the price of previ-

ously listed company stock subject to identical terms. The Exec-

utive Board is further authorized, subject to the approval of the

Supervisory Board, to make decisions concerning the exclusion

of shareholders’ subscription rights and to determine additional

details of the respective capital increase, as well as the condi-

tions of the respective share offering.

At the time of publication of this annual report, the exclusion

of the subscription rights mentioned above has expired.

§4 sub-paragraph 5 excludes shareholders’ subscription rights

for conditional capital to service the stock option plan by issu-

ing up to 260,000 no-par bearer shares.

Item 2.3.4

The Executive Board and the Supervisory Board are generally 

in favor of broadcasting the entire Shareholder’s Meeting;

however, considering the size of Softing, company costs are in

no relation to the benefits for shareholders and do not justify 

a broadcast of the Shareholders’ Meeting by modern commu-

nication media.

Item 3.8

A D&O insurance policy for the Executive and Supervisory

Boards, which has existed since 2001, does currently not

include a deductible.

Item 4.2.2

The Supervisory Board of Softing AG currently consists of three

members; therefore, we do not consider a formation of com-

mittees to be useful.

Item 4.2.3

The current contracts of the members of the Executive Board

do not provide for performance-based limits. In all other re-

spects, the company complies with the provision. The basic

outlines of the compensation system are described in the an-

nual report for 2004, which is available on Softing’s website.

As in previous years, the annual report also contains informa-

tion on the company’s 2000 stock option plan.

Item 4.2.4

The figures are presented in the required form, but not individ-

ualized.

Items 5.3.1, 5.3.3, 5.3.4

The Supervisory Board of Softing AG currently consists of three

members; therefore, we do not consider a formation of com-

mittees to be useful.

Item 5.4.1

The election of Supervisory Board members is solely a matter of

the Annual Shareholders’ Meeting and not within the responsi-

bility of the Executive Board and Supervisory Board. For nomi-

nees, the criteria mentioned above and recommendations of

major shareholders are taken into account. A specific age limit

could be regarded as an undesired exclusion criterion for quali-

fied Supervisory Board members.
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Glossary

Arbitration Unit

ASAM

CAN

CAN in Automation

e.V

CPU

EDIC®

Embedded 

platforms

Ethernet

Fieldbus

FlexrayTM

FF – FOUNDATIONTM 

fieldbus

Gateway

In multi-master systems, the arbitration unit is that component that prioritizes and manages access 

to resources when several units try to access a resource at the same time.

Association for Standardization of Automation and Measuring Systems. An organization promoting the

international standardization of motor vehicle electronics, e.g. in measuring, calibration and diagnosis

(www.asam.de).

Controller Area Network. A serial bus system for vehicle construction and industrial ECUs. Specifications

according to ISO 11898. Good short-distance transmission properties up to 40 meters at a rate of

1 mbps. Maximum number of participants: theoretically unlimited, practically up to 64 in real-time.

Consortium of companies for the definition of the CAN standard and for promoting the use of CAN 

in the automation market.

The Central Processing Unit in a computer.

Electronic Diagnostic Interface Computer. A Softing product family that offers a wide variety of inter-

faces to automotive electronics.

Customer- and user-specific hardware and software environments.

A communications system according to IEEE 802.2 that has become a standard in office networks and 

is now becoming increasingly popular in industrial environments as well.

An industrial communication network for the digital exchange of data and information that connects

control systems and distributed field devices in real-time.

FlexRayTM is a fast, deterministic and fault-tolerant bus system that is used in automobiles. Applications

range from higher-bandwidth scenarios (10 mbps) to redundant systems for security-critical applications

(e.g. x-by-wire).

FOUNDATIONTM fieldbus is a fieldbus standard oriented primarily on the requirements of process auto-

mation. It is the most functionally complete fieldbus solution for this area of application. The High Speed

Ethernet (HSE) specification expands FOUNDATIONTM fieldbus to include an Ethernet-based protocol vari-

ant which integrates harmoniously with the overall architecture.

A communications bridge between two different communications systems or networks such as, e.g.

PROFIBUS and Ethernet.
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Host

IEC 61131-3

Interface

LIN

Lightwave 

technology

MOST®

ODX

OLE

OPC

Open DeviceNet 

Vendor Association

PLC

PNO

In computer systems with several CPUs and bus masters, the host is the part of the system with the

Arbitration unit and the host CPU that controls the overall system. In connection with the Internet, 

the term host designates a permanently available network server.

The IEC International Electrotechnical Commission is involved, among others, in the definition of global

standards for electrical engineering. The 61131-3 standard is an international language standard for the

programming of programmable logic controllers. It contains graphic and textual variants.

The connection between systems or components through which data is exchanged.

Local Interconnect Network. A serial low-cost bus (< 20 kbps) for networking simple and inexpensive

ECUs, typically in the automotive body.

Technology that uses optical fibers to transmit data; immune to electromagnetic interference; very

important as a transmission medium in local area networks.

Media Oriented Systems Transfer. A serial communications system for the transmission of audio, video,

voice and control data via optical fibers in the vehicle.

Open Diagnostic Data Exchange. ODX is a standard for the exchange of all types of information that is

relevant in diagnostics communication. The ODX format facilitates the coordination between vehicle

manufacturers, system suppliers and ECU suppliers in all diagnostic data exchange processes.

Object Linking and Embedding. Microsoft protocol for distributed objects. It enables the embedding of

objects, e.g. data of any format such as text files, spreadsheets, images or parts of such files, into other

documents. Double-clicking the object embedded in the target document opens the source application

where the object can then be edited.

Formerly: OLE for Process Control, today: Openness, Productivity & Collaboration. The OPC develop-

ment aims at providing an open interface for the seamless and standardized exchange of data between

control units, operating and monitoring systems, field devices and office applications of different

vendors.

Consortium of companies for the definition of the DeviceNet standard and for promoting the use of

DeviceNet in the automation market.

Programmable Logic Controller. A digital electronic system with a user-programmable memory for stor-

age of instructions that controls a variety of machines and processes by means of digital or analog input

and output signals. PLCs are used for controlling technical processes in almost all areas of industry.

PROFIBUS Nutzer Organisation (PROFIBUS user organization). Consortium of companies for the defini-

tion of the PROFIBUS standard and for promoting the use of PROFIBUS in the automation market

(www.profibus).
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PROFIBUS

PROFINET

Realtime

TCP/ IP

PROFIBUS was specified by a German consortium and initially defined as a German standard. It later

became part of EN 50170. Since 1999, PROFIBUS has been part of the IEC 61158 standard. There are

a number of technical variants of PROFIBUS, the most widespread of which are PROFIBUS DP for high-

speed communication with decentralized input /output modules and PROFIBUS PA for use in the process

industry.

Open, component-based, industrial communications system for distributed automation systems using

Ethernet technology.

A system works in real-time if it reacts fast enough to ensure that events are processed within a pre-

defined period of time and are registered in the very sequence in which they occur. In the context of

machine control systems, this usually includes response times between 1 and 50 milliseconds. For

process controls, real-time response ranges from 50 milliseconds to several seconds.

Transmission Control Protocol / Internet Suite of Protocols. Network protocol and universally accepted

standard for the exchange of data in heterogeneous networks. TCP/ IP is used in local area networks for

communication between different types of computers.
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